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FILE NUMBER: '1-oLr-
The Personal Infomafion cotlecbd on thls torm is collected pursuant lo section 15 of the Planning Act and will be used in tha pr"/cessing of this apilication.
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should be dircc'f/d to Ue Secrebry-Tr@surar, Commiltee of Adiush6nt, CW of BZamptan.

requ be with the of the Commiftee of
accompanied by the applicable fee.

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45 of
the_Planninq Ac!, 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law 270-2004.

1. Name of Owner(s) Acumen Brampton lnc.
Address 21 Covenfnr Fload

Brampton. ON

APPLICATION

Minor Variance or Special Permission
ease read lnstructions

il7-680-1227

terry.zhang@canadaacument.ca

2. Name of Agent Weston Consulting c/o Darrin Cohen
AddrgSS 2O1 t\ilillwav Avenra Srita 1Q \/arnhan f)N I 4KFKR

Phone #
Email

905-738-E080 ext.329

DCohen @-westonconsu ltin g. com

3. Nature and extent of relief for

4. to with the

5. Legal Description of the subject land:

Phone #
Email

Fax #

of the

development proposal seeks to extend the previously approved permissions, being the
mercial School Use and reduction to a parking supply of 48 spaces, on a permanent

The application also requests conditional approval to permit a Day Nursery within
existing building

lease see the enclosed justification letter.

Lot Number PT BLK EPL977 CHINGUACOUSY PTS 1 &
Plan N on Number 43R12163
MunicipalAddress 21 Coventry Road

6. Dimension of subject land (!n metdc un!!g)
Frontage 58 metres

Depth 98 metres

Area 0.57 hectares

Access to the subject land is by:
Provincial Highway
Municipal Road Maintained All Year
Private Right-of-Way

S/T RO7 CIry OF BMMPTON

EEtl
E
@E

Seasonal Road
Other Public Road
Water

7



8.

-2-

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
land: (specify in metric units ground floor atea, gross floor area, number of
storeys, width, length, height, etc., where possible)

on the su land:

on the land:

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines in metric units)

9.

PROPOSED
Front yard setback
Rear yard setback
Side yard setback
Side yard setback

Unchanged
Unchanged
Unchanqed
Unchanged

10. Date of Acquisition of subject land Jtn 26,2021

11. Existing uses of subject property: Commercial School

12. Proposed uses of subject propefi: Commercial School / Day Nursery (Subject to Conditions)

13. Existing uses of abutting properties: Manufacturinq & Commercial Uses

14. Date of construction of all buildings & structures on subject land: Unknown

15. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have been continued: 2022

16. (a) Whatwater
Municipal
Well

is existing/proposed?
Other (specify)

(b) What sewage
Municipal
Septic

is/will be provided?
Other (specify)

EXISTING
Front yard setback
Rear yard setback
Side yard setback
Side yard setback

Approx. 10 metres
Approx. 30 metres
Approx. 7 metres
Approx. 21 metres

system is existing/proposed?

Other (specify)

(c ) What storm
Sewers
Ditches
Swales

three-storey commercial school currently occupies the site, containing a GFA of 2499
square metres, with a 1-storey portion containing a GFA of 649 square metres. There are
two accesses directly off of Coventry Road, and parking located at both the rear and east
interior side yards.

proposed buildings are unchanged - no changes are proposed to the exterior of the
existing building on the subject property



17.

18.

19.

a-

ls the subject property the subject of an application under the Planning Act, for approval of a plan of
subdivision or consent?

Yes E No

lf answer is yes, provide details: File # Status

Has a pre-consultation application been filed?

YesENoEl
Has the subject property ever been the subject of an application for minor variance?

Yes NoE Unknown E
lf answer is yes, provide details:

filg f A-2022-0168 DeCiSiOn Approved Subjectto Conditions ftgllgf ropemita@mmerciatsch@tand48p8*inssp86

File #_
File #

Decision
Decision

Relief
Relief

Signature of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

Vaughan

Toronto

DATED AT THE CitY OF

TH|S 10th DAY OF Februarv 2025

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT IANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF

THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

I, Darrin Cohen , oF THE City oF

OF SOLEMNLYDECLARETHAT:

'ft\&'Lr

Commissioner etc.

DATE RECEIVED

Date Application Deemed
Gomplete by the Municipality

IN THE

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY
BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE

City oF han

IN THE REqiON OF

York TH1S 10th DAy oF

February 2025 Signature of Applicant or Authorized Agent

Present Official Plan Designation:

Present Zoning By-law Classification:

This application has been reviewed with respect to the variances required and the results of the
said review are outlined on the attached checklist.

Zoning Oflicer Date

s
Revised 2022102117



APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

To The Secretary-Treasu rer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2
coa@brampton.ca

IOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND: 21 Coventry Road

l/We, Acumen Brampton lnc.
please print/type the full name of the owner(s)

the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject lands, hereby authorize

Weston c/o Darrin Cohen
please printitype the name of the agent(s)

to make application to the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment in the matter of an
application for minor variance with respect to the subject land.

Dated this 19th day of 2520

(signature of ere the owner is a firm or co on, the signature of an officer of the owner.)

rnJ
(where the own a firm or corporation, please print or type the full name of the person signing.)

NOTE: If the owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall he affixed hereto.

NOTE: Unit owners within a Peel Standard Condominium Corporation are ta secure authorization from the
Directors of the Condominium Corporation in a form satisfactory to the City of Brampton, prior fo submission
of an application. Signatures from all Members of the Board of Directors are required,



PERMISSION TO ENTER

To: The Secretary-Treasu rer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2
coa@brampton.ca

LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND: 2'1 Coventry Road

lAlVe, Acumen lnc
please print/type the full name of the owner(s)

the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject land, hereby authorize the Members of
the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment and City of Brampton staff members, to enter upon
the above noted property for the purpose of conducting a site inspection with respect to the attached
application for Minor Variance and/or consent,

Dated this 19th day of Februarv ,2025

(signature of the ow owner ts a or corporation, the signature an of the owner.)

ft 
'nI(where the owner is a or corporation, please print or type the ll name of the person signing.)

NOTE: lf the owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.

NO DISCUSSION SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE COMMITTEE
MEMBERS AND THE APPLICANT DURING THE SITE INSPECTION



PerApplication

PerApplication

PerApplication

PerApplication

Per Notice

Per Certificate

Per Sign

PerApplication

PerApplication

PerApplication

PerApplication

Per Variance

PerApplication

$10,157

$5,078

$5,000

s2,127

$75

$11,949

$11,949

$11,949

$11,949

$2,990

$11,949

1l,g4g

$11,949

Replacement Notice Sign

Gommiftee of Adjustment Application Refunds:

. $400 refund if withdrawn prior to internal circulation (By-law 231-2007).

. $300 refund if withdrawn prior to circulation of public notice of a hearing (ByJaw 231-2007).

. No refund if withdrawn once the circulation of the public notice of a hearing has occurred (ByJaw 231-2OO7).

Driveway Variance

Parking Variance

Variances to Section 1 0.16 (Garden Suites) of the Zoning
Bv-Law

All Other Variances

Maximum Fee

lnstltutional, Gommercial or lndustrial (lGl) Minor Variance Applications

Minor Variance Application

"After the Facf Variance (Residential or lcl)
Variance application resulting from a registered complaint,
construction inspection, building order or enforcement
action.

Gonsent Applicatlons

Consent Application - Lot Creation

ConsentApplication -All Other (in accordance with Planning
Act S.57, 50(18), or 53(23)

Committee of Adjustment Application Re-Circulated
Pursuant to A Request by The Applicant to Defer an
Aoolication

Consent Certificate

Residential Minor Variance Applications

Above/Below Grade Variance (DoorMindow)

8. Committee of Adjustment

4



WESTON

Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, ON
L6Y 4R2

,u

Attn:

RE:

Gommittee of Adjustment, Gity of Brampton

westonconsulting.com
1 800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937

February 25,2025
File7766-2

M inor Variance Application
21 Goventry Road
Gity of Brampton

Weston Consulting is the authorized planning agent forAce Acumen Academy, the owner of the land municipally
identified as 21 Coventry Road, in the City of Brampton (the "subject property" or "site"). The owner intends
to seek a permanent extension to a2022 Committee of Adjustment approvalto permit a Commercial School use
on the site. The previous approval was for a period of three years expiring on August 2d,2025.|n accordance
with conditions from lhe 2O22 decision, a Parking Utilization Study has been prepared in support of this
application.

We are pleased to submit this letter to the Committee of Adjustment in support of a Minor Variance application
to seek relief from Zoning By-law 270-2004 to permit a Commercial School use on a permanent basis and a
reduced number of parking spaces on the subject property. The enclosed application also requests conditional
approval to permit a Day Nursery within the existing building.

Description of Subject Property

The subject property is located on the southeast side of Coventry Road, between Walker Drive (southwest) and
Airport Road (northeast), with approximately 31 1 metres of frontage and an approximate area of 0.57 hectares
(1.40 acres). A three-storey commercial school, which previously operated as a private school, currently
occupies the site. There are two accesses directly off Coventry Road, and parking is located at both the rear and
east interior side yards of the site.

The site is located within an Employment Area according to Schedule 1A (City Structure) of the 2024 Brampton
Plan and is designated Employmenf according to Schedule 2 (Designations). According to Schedule 10
(Secondary Plans) the Subject Property is located within the Airport IntermodalArea Secondary Plan and
designated General Employment 1 - Special Site Area 73, which permits a Private School. The site is zoned
IndustrialThree A- M3A, subject to Specra/ Policy 2544in the City of Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004, which
permits a Private School and was implemented through By-law 161-2017 on August 1,2017 .

VAUGHAN OFFICE | 201 MillwayAvenue. Suite 19. Vaughan, Ontario. L4K sKE I f 905.738.80E0
TORONTO OFFICE | 268 Befieley Street, Toronto. Onlario. MsA 2X5 | T. 416,640.9917

Page 1 of 7
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Figure 1: Aerial Photo of the Subject Propefty

The following uses are located in the vicinity of the subject property:

North: The Coventry Road right-of-way (ROW) abuts the subject property to the north, across
from which are two large retail buildings including a furniture store and Walmart
Supercentre. Further north is a surface parking lot supporting the two buildings, three retail
buildings, a pair of food establishments, and a gas station.

South: The rear yard of the site is internal to the surrounding block, bordering a meat processing
operation, and a cabinet store to the south. These lots, along with adjacent
manufacturing and packaging uses, front Chelsea Lane, across from which are industrial
uses including a metal manufacturer and a shipping company. Each of these lots are
supported by on-site parking.

East A warehouse abuts the subject property directly to the east, which is adjacent to a mixed-
use building containing a hotel and ltalian restaurant fronting Airport Road. Past the
intersection, Coventry Road becomes Nevets Road, and additional industrial uses
predominantly front this street, such as a storage facility and truck stop. The Canadian Tire
Distribution Centre is located slightly further eastward.

West: The site abuts a manufacturing facility to the west, which acts as the corner lot of the block,
fronting both Coventry Road and Walker Drive. Across from Walker Drive is an industrial
mall and cluster of packaging facilities, with some retail and more sensitive uses present
in this general area, including a car dealership, a bank, restaurants, a Service Ontario
Facility, and a convention centre.

Description of Proposed Variances

The purpose of the Minor Variance application is to permit a Commercial School use on a permanent basis with

48 parking spaces. The proposed variance will maintain existing site conditions that were previously reviewed

by staff through the 201 7 Zoning By-law amendment application and a Committee of Adjustment application that

was approved on August znd,2022. No internal or external changes are proposed to the building, parking areas

or associated landscaped area. The 2022 Committee of Adjustment approval permits the Commercial School

use for a period of three years subject to the following of conditions:

vAUGHAN OFFICE I 2!',1 l\lril"!ayArenue. Suite i9. vaughan. ontaric. L4K 5K8 i T.905 738 808C

ToRoN.iO OFF CE I 268 Berkelev Slree:. Tcrofto. Onlarlo ['15A2X5 ] T 416.64C 991i
{esionc'lns! ltrn g.corn

1 8Ct.363 3558 F. 905.738 9937
Page 2 of 7
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1. That the extent of the variances be limited to that shown on the sketch attached to the Notice of Decision;
2. That the variance be approved for a temporary period of three (3) years;
3. That the owner shall submit a parking utilization study to justify the reduction in the number of parking

spaces prior to a future extension of the Commercial Schoo/ use;
4. That the maximum combined gross floor area for the commercial school and private school shall not

exceed 1,400 square metres for classrooms and the maximum building occupancy of 480 persons in
association with private school and commercial school;

5. That failure to comply with and maintain the conditions of Commiftee shall render the approval null and
void.

The enclosed Minor Variance Application seeks relief from Zoning By-law 270-2004 to permit a Commercial
School on the subject property and a reduction in the required number of parking spaces to 48 (from a rate of 1

space per 20m2 of GFA to 0.3 spaces per 20m2 of GFA). Site specific Zoning By-law 161-2017 permits a Private
School use on the site. The definitions of the Private School and Commercial School are as follows:

School Private shall mean a schoolthat is not a public school that provides the same services as a public
school.

School, Commercial, Technical, or Recreational shall mean a building or place where training in language
skills, secretarial skills or other trade skills, or training in sports, dance or other recreational skills, is
provided for compensation.

Both definitions describe unconventional educational services, outside the scope of the public education system.
The applicable regulations such as classroom GFA and Building Occupancy will be complied with through the
continued operation of the Commercial School.

Pursuant to the conditions of the 2O22 Minor Variance approval, an updated Parking Utilization Study Letter has
been prepared by Paradigm Transportation Solutions Ltd., and finds that the 48 spaces currently on-site, are
appropriate in supporting the continued operation of the Commercial School use. The updated Parking Utilization
Study Letter was submitted to City of Brampton staff for review on August 27th,2024.ln response to comments
and feedback from the initial review, a revised study was submitted on October 1't,2024. The updated paking
utilization study is enclosed.

A Minor Variance is also being requested to permit a Day Nursey within the existing building. The proposed Day
Nursery would support the Commercial and Private school operations as part of a complete educational offering.
Details of the of Day Nursey related to size, location, and other requirements have not yet been determined. The
enclosed application seeks approval of the Day Nursery use subject to conditions that would require the owner
to provide detailed information and compliance with all application legislation and regulations.

The specific provisions and requested variances are identified in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Reguesfed Variances

To permit a
Gommercial School
on permanent basis.

To permit a Day
Nursery subject to
conditions including
compliance with all

shall only be used for the purposes permitted
by Section 2544.1 (1) or purposes permitted by
Section 2544.1(2) but not both sections and not
any combination of both sections:

Either:

1)
a. A private school

The lands designated
M3A - 2544 on
Schedule A to this by-
law:

2544.1
ested Varianceuirementsaw Section 2.1.17Po

VAUGHAN OFFICE | 201 MillwayAvenue, Suite 19, Vaughan. Ontario. L4K 5K8 | T. 905.738.80E0
TORONTOOFFICE l26SBerkeleyStreet.Toronto,Ontario.MsA2X5 1T.416.640.9917

westonconsultin g-corn
1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937
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WESTON ,u

applicable legislation
and regulations.

4 spaces for each
classroom or 0.3
parking space for
each 20 square
metres of gross
commercialfloor area
or portion thereof.

48 Parking Spaces
(existins condition)

b. Purposes accessory to other permitted
purposes

Or:

2)
a. Purposes permitted by the M3A - 156 zone
b. Purposes accessory to other permitted
purposes
Commercial, Technical, or Recreational
School:

4 spaces for each classroom or 1 parking
space for each 20 square metres of gross
commercialfloor area or portion thereof;
whichever is greater

l24Parking Spaces

Minimum parking spaces
are required in
accordance with the
following requirements:

20.3.1

Planning Justification

The Planning Act, 1990 sets out the legal framework that governs the consideration for Minor Variance
applications and Section 45 of lhe Planning Act authorizes the Committee of Adjustment to make decisions
regarding minor variances applications. Pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, a Minor Variance must
satisfy the following tests:

. The variances requested maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan;

. The variances requested maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law;

. The variances are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land; and

. The variances are minor in nature.

The section below demonstrates how the proposed variance meets the four tests under Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act.

1. Maintains the General lntent and Purpose of the Official Plan

The in City of Brampton Official Plan, 2006 designates the subject property lndustrialaccording to Schedule A
(General Land Use Designations) and according to Schedule G (Secondary Plan Areas) the site is subject to the
policies of the Airpoft lntermodal Secondary Plan (Area 4) which designates il General Employment 1 - Special

Site Area 13 which is subject to the following policy:

8.13 Special Site Area 13 located at 21 Coventry Road shall permit a private school in addition to the other
permifted uses under the General Employment 1 designation, and accessory uses fherefo. To limit the size of
the school, the zoning by-law shall establish a restriction on the gross floor area for classrooms.

The proposed Commercial School is similar in nature to a Private School and represents a minor variation from

this permitted use, while conforming with the other provisions of the Secondary Plan, including site specific
direction for zoning restrictions on class sizes. No physical changes are proposed from what was previously

approved and currently exists. The Commercial School use represents and equally sensitive uses as a Private

School, which is permitted.

VAUGHAN OFFICE i 201 MillwayAvenue, Suite 19. Vaughan, Ontario. L4K sKB | 1905-738.8080
TORONTOOFFICE l26SBerkeleyStreet,Toronto,Ontario,MsA2X5 1T.416.640.9917

westonconerlting.com
1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937
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WESTON

The proposed variance promotes multi-modal transportation use through encouraging transit use through a
reduced parking rate, in alignment with direction contained within Section 4.5 of the Official Plan. More
specifically, Section 4.5.5 identified the restriction of parking supply 'to support transit, transportation demand
management measures'as an objective, which the proposed variance is in direct alignment with.

Although parking is generally regulated by the Zoning By-law, Policy 3.1.1.57 of the Official Plan states that
"Recognizing the role that commercial, institutional and employment lands can provide in contributing to a sense
of place, the design of nonresidential development will conform with all of the applicable and relevant policies of
this Plan, with particular focus on all of the Urban Design and Land Use CompatibilW policies of this Plan, and

a. Minimize surface parking in Employment Areas

The current supply of parking supports the proposed use.

According to the 2024 Cily of Brampton Official Plan, which is not yet in force and effect, the site is designated
Employmenf (Schedule 2l and is within the Airpoft lntermodalArea Secondary Plan (Schedule 10). Policy
3.4.2.47 of the 2024 Brampton Official Plan states that "The Brampton Parking Plan will identify
recommendations and solutions to manage parking efficiently while promoting non-automobile modes of
transportation." ln our opinion, the proposed variance has regard for this policy.

The proposed Day Nursery also represents a use that is similar to a Private School use. The intention of the Day
Nursery is to provide childcare services for students of the Private and Commercial School. The precise location
and size of the Day Nursery within the existing buildings has yet to be determined and it is understood that a
Day Nursery would also be subject to additional legislative and requirements. However, it is our opinion that a
Day Nursery is appropriate for the site and can be provided as part of a comprehensive and holistic educational
facility. We are requesting the Day Nursery use be conditionally approved.

Based on the analysis contained herein, it is our opinion that the requested variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. Maintains the General lntent and Purpose of the Zoninq Bv-law

City of Brampton Zoning By-law 27O-2O04 zones the subject property lndustrtd Three A - M3A, subject to
Speciat Policy 2544 as amended by By-law 161-2017. The M3A zone permits a range of industrial uses including
manufacturing and warehousing, along with a few non-industrial and accessory uses. The site-specific By-law
exception permits a Private School. The requested variance will not impact the building envelope and/or site
layout and will extend a use that has been operating for the past three years. With respect to the Day Nursey,
any required changes to the building envelope would be reviewed through a detailed design process to confirm
compliance with applicable zoning requirements.

The permitted private school use, which is similar in its sensitivity to other non-residential uses in the M3A zone,
has similar characteristics and operational requirements of a commercial school, such as hours of operation,
number of staff and students, noise level, parking requirements, and infrastructure needs. This has been
demonstrated over the past three years as the Commercial School has been operating since receiving approval
from the Committee of Adjustmenlin2O22.

Relief from the Zoning By-law with respect to parking is required due to the Zoning By-law parking requirement
for Commercial School being higher than a Private School. A reduction in parking is requested to permit 48
spaces whereas 124 spaces are required. lt should be noted that the enclosed variance maintains the existing
condition of the site. As described in the Parking Utilization Study prepared by Paradigm, a low proportion of
motorists and automobile users access the site, resulting in a low rate of demand for parking. This is a result of

M

VAUGHAN OFFICE I 201 MillwayAvenue. Suite 19. Vaughan. Ontario. L4K sKB I T.905.738.8080
TORONTO OFFICE I 268 Berkeley Street, Toronto, Ontario. MsA2X5 I T.416.640.9917

westonconsulting.com
1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937
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WESTON

the student body, which is predominantly made up of international students who are unlikely to have a drive/s
license and therefore require the use of parking.

Based on the analysis contained herein, it is our opinion that the requested variances maintains the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Desirable for the Aoorooriate Development or Use of the Land

The enclosed Minor Variance application seeks to make the Commercial School use permanent. This use has
operated on the subject property over the past three years without negative impacts to the surrounding
neighbourhood.

A Commercial School is similar to a Private School, which is a permitted use, with respect to hours of operating,
number of staff, and students^ As shown in the updated Paking Utilization Study prepared by Paradigm, the
school predominantly serves international students, who are more likely to be non-motorists, which is reflected
through the observed parking occupancy rate of 52%, with the site only briefly reaching capacity during a typical
school day. The parking rate has also been in effect since the 2022 Committee of Adjustment approval which
demonstrates that 48 parking spaces is sufficient to support the proposed use. Furthermore, the site contains
an existing bus lane to support alternative modes of transportation and reduced parking demand.

The Day Nursery represents a similar type of educational use and will support students of the Commercial and
Private School. Details related to size, location, and other legislation requirements will be determined later,
however it is our opinion that a Day Nursery is appropriate as part of a comprehensive educationalfacility.

Based on the analysis contained herein, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is appropriate and
desirable for the use of the lands.

4. Minor in Nature

The Proposed Variance will not change the Private School use, which is already permitted, or the previously

approved Commercial School use that has been operational for the past three years. A Commercial School is
similar to Private School with respect to operation and function. The proposal seeks to make the Commercial
School use permanent. No physical changes to the building are required to implement the use.

Thee proposed reduction parking is required due to the parking requirement for Commercial School being higher
than a Private School. The Parking Utilization Study prepared by Paradigm has determined that the reduction is
appropriate and the existing 48 spaces are sufficient to support both uses. Furthermore, both uses have been
operational since the 2022 Committee of Adjustment approval without significant traffic impacts.

With respect to the Day Nursery, details related to location and size will be determined at a later date. The
enclosed Minor Variance application seeks conditional approval of the use as part of a comprehensive
educational facility that will provide additional services for current and future students.

Based on the analysis contained herein, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Conclusion

Based on our analysis and the information provided above, we are of the opinion that the proposed application
for Minor Variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is desirable and

appropriate for the development of the Subject Lands and is minor in nature. ln our opinion, the criteria prescribed

by Section 45(1) of the Planning Act are satisfied.

,14

VAUGHAN OFFICE I 201 MillwayAvenue, Suite 19, Vaughan, Ontario. L4K sKB I T.905.738.8080
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WESTON

We are of the opinion that the proposed application has merit and represents good planning and should be
approved. We request that the enclosed application be considered and approved by the Gommittee of
Adjustment.

ln addition to this letter, the following materials have been submitted in support of the Minor Variance
application:

. Signed Application Form;
o Parking Utilization Study prepared by Paradigm, dated June,2022;
. Parking Utilization Study Addendum prepared by Paradigm, dated September 30,2024;
. 2022 Committee of Adjustment Notice of Decision (A-2022-0168) dated August 2, 2022;
. Site Plan Prepared by MJ Consultants lnc., dated September 25,2021

A cheque of $2,920.00 for the application fee will be provided to the City upon review and confirmation as the
applications are submitted.

We trust that this information is in order. Should there be any questions or additional information that is required,
please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly
Weston Gonsulting
Per:

Darrin Cohen, RPP, MCIP
Senior Planner

cc Ace Acumen Academy

,14
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(c) 1998 Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited

TRANS9ORTA'ION SOiUTIOIiS

5A-150 Pinebush Road
Cambridge ON N1R 8JB

p: 519.896.3163
905.381.2229
416.479.96A4

www.ptsl.com

2024-09-30
Project (240240)

Darrin Cohen, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
Weston Consulting
201 Millway Avenue, Suite 19
Vaughan, ON L4K5K8

Dear Mr. Cohen

21 COVENTRY ROAD, BRAMPTON
COMMERCIAL SCHOOL PARKING UTILIZATION STUDY UPDATE LETTER

1 lntroduction

1.1 Study Purpose and Background

Acumen Brampton Inc. retained Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited (Paradigm) to
prepare this Parking Utilization Study Update Letter for the proposed permanent approval of a
commercial school at 21 Coventry Road in the City of Brampton.

Error! Reference source not found. illustrates the location of the site.

The site was previously used as an international school. ln 2022, a Minor Variance application
was approved by the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment to permit a commercial
school use on the site along with 48 parking spaces. The City of Brampton zoning by-law
indicates thal44-158 parking spaces are required for the site. Refer to Section 3.3 for details.
The application was approved subject to a number of conditions including, but not limited to
the following:

> That the variance be approved for a temporary period of three (3) years;

> That the owner shall submit a Parking Utilization Study to justify the reduction in the
number of parking spaces prior to a future extension of the Commercial School use;

The property owner is now submitting an application to maintain this land use on a permanent
basis.

The purpose of this Update Letter is to confirm that the current parking supply at the site is
adequate. This Letter includes the review of the original 21 Coventry Parking Study conducted

9m
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by Paradigm in 20221. The scope of this study, as determined with City of Brampton staff in
May 2024, includes:

addressed.

Appendix A contains the pre-study correspondence and comments with the City of

Brampton. 1.2 Terminology and Definitions

The following parking-related terms are used in this report:

at a location or within a specific district.

location or within a specific district over a specified period. Demand is typically
determined by counting the number of vehicles parked at a given time.

vehicles at any given time, expressed as a percentage of spaces occupied (e.9.,
demand divided by capacity). Utilization rates greater than 100% suggest that the
number of vehicles within the parking area exceeds the actual number of spaces, which
would infer illegal or inappropriate parking behaviour.

1 21 Coventry Street Parking Study. Prepared by Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited.2O22.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 2
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2 Existing Gonditions

2.1 Site Description

The site is located at 21 Coventry Road, on the south side of Coventry Road, west of Airport
Road. lt is occupied by a three-storey building and a one-storey ancillary structure
(gymnasium) at the rear of the site. Vehicle access is provided via one entrance driveway and
one exit driveway at Coventry Road. The site operates with a counterclockwise circulation and
contains 48 parking spaces. The area designated for bus circulation is restricted and is not
being used at this time. The school may choose to use this space to operate buses in the
future.

The school currently includes 1 1 classrooms, which represents a reduction of one classroom
compared to the planned number of classrooms recorded in the 2022Parking Study. The
building's ancillary use areas (e.9., offices, study space, gymnasium, etc.) have not changed
since the previous study. The total number of students enrolled in the school, along with staff,
is 1,243 and 39, respectively. The total number of enrolled students do not all aftend the site at
the same time. Typically, 364 students attend the schoolon an average day, with start and end
times staggered for varying groups of students.

It is understood that the school is intended for post-secondary international students to gain an
education in service sector industries such as business and technology. Given their status,
these students may be able to use a valid licence from another country during the first 60 days
of their residency in Ontario. However, students may or may not be eligible to exchange their
out-of-country drivers licence dependent on whether their country of origin has a driver's
license exchange agreement in place with Ontario. Therefore, students are much less likely to
drive to the site and contribute to on site parking demands. A survey of students indicates that
only two percent of students drive to school, while 98% walk or use transit. With carpooling
percentages typically consisting of a minor share of the total vehicle trip rate, it is likely that the
number of students carpooling to the site is very low.

Error! Reference source not found. illustrates the current site plan.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 4
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2.2 Transit Gonditions

Brampton Transit is the local public transit operator for this community and operates several
routes near the subject site.

Table 0.1 summarizes the current transit routes within 500 metres of the subject site.

Error! Reference source not found. illustrates the transit routes in the City of Brampton, as well
as those within the vicinity of the subject site.

Error! Reference source not found. illustrates major transit stops within the viclnity of the site.

TABLE 0.1: BRAMPTON TRANSIT ROUTES NEAR SUBJECT SITE

Notes:

1. No Route A service

4:56 AM to 1:09 AM

5:41 AM to 12:30 AM

6:35 AM to 12:21 AM

4:30 AM to 12:57 AM

5:30 AM to 12:39 AM

7:14 AM to 12:26 AM

5:20 AM to 9:21 PM

8:27 AM to 7:56 PM

9:35 AM to 7:19 PM

4:11 AM to 3:02 AM

5:27 AMlo 2:22 AM

5:20 AM to 1:01 AM

7:08 AM to 8:14 PM

5:16 AM to 7:55 PMMonday to Friday

Monday to Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Monday to Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Monday to Friday

Saturdayl

Sundayl

Monday to Friday

Saturdayl

Sundayl

Monday to Friday

30

501/501C

505/505A

1l1A

5A

20120A

Service HoursRoute Service Days

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 6



t

, A

,

,

sEE ll,lSET

".'''.
a'

r{r

M

I

Subject Site

r€r
llcaldry

tcrvlc tap
-Fl-rtsh-..,!.- ro- r""ru

' 
hhrr6

:F. ur*-
"r: i$Hidtr;

a asb irorFkd
i *!&:*

'--t t ne11B'N*

'9SlcN.r.rtls

I

t;s]
!:.i

+a

.-. i1qr..

P
I

y'''',

I
I
I

4 rre:ur^r0N s*rrla! Existing Transit Services
21 Coventry Road Parking StudY

240240
Figure 2.2



'r."

9r",
-r4

t

E,ff- 

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited

E

"\
'a,q

t

+b
-t6.d'

cf

a

g$

*cu* a,
t
?.

?
+e

I
4,$

%r*

aIt

T]

"%
o,

E

!

E
%r"

noo,

w

6

g

StttlSecl
Sits

4 rssJffl$@ toruflil5

21 Covenky Road Pa*ing Stuff
244244

Existing Transit Stops
Figure 2.3



@ 1998 Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited.

2.3 Active Transportation Conditions

Sidewalks are provided on the north side of Coventry Road between Airport Road and Walker
Drive. Sidewalks are also provided on the south side of Coventry Road between Airport Road
and the east driveway of 21 Coventry Road. The sidewalk connects directly from the site to the
bus stops at Airport Road.

Dedicated cycling facilities are not present on Coventry Road. The City of Brampton Active
Transportation Master PIan2 identifies facility type and phasing of cycling infrastructure
throughout the City. The Plan identifies a designated bike lane or buffered bike lane on
Coventry Road between Walker Drive and Airport Road. These improvements are considered
long-term in the City Plan.

3 Parking Review

3.1 Parking Supply

The site comprises 48 parking spaces including two accessible parking spaces on the east
side of the gymnasium. There is no fee for parking and acess to the lot is not controlled.
Parking and stopping is also permitted on Coventry Road, although the City of Brampton
general traffic by-law prohibits on-street parking between the hours of 2:00 AM and 6:00 AM
and for more than three hours at a time. Although a small number of trips from other sites were
found to stop on Coventry Road, no trips from the subject site were observed to park or stop
on the road.

The current parking supply for the site equals 0.38 spaces per 20 m2 gross floor area (GFA)
(without the gymnasium) or 0.31 spaces per 20 m2 GFA (with the gymnasium).

3.2 Parking Demand

To estimate parking demand for the site, the Update Letter reviews the parking demand at the
site, as it is currently fully operational. This Letter also revisitsthe 2022 Parking Study to
consider and address and changes since that time.

Observed Site Parking Demand

On Wednesday, 19 June 2024, at approximately 11:00 AM, Paradigm conducted a site visit to
assess the current parking demand of the site. The lot was divided into 3 sections: the east
side, the back side, and the centre area.

Figure 3.1 illustrates the 3 parking lot sections.

Table 3.1 summarizes the parking demands for each section of the parking lot as well as the
overall usage.

2 City of Brampton . Active Transportation Master Plan, Figure 4.17: Cycling Network Phasing Plan.2O19.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 9
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32o/o

520h

65o/o

67o/o

20

I
I1

48

31

6

6

25

East Side

Back Side

Centre Area

Total

Parking Lot
Section

Observed
Demand

Parking
Supply

Occupancy
Percentage
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TABLE 0.1: CURRENT ESTIMATED PARKING DEMAND

Results indicate that the lot was currently operating at 52o/o capacity, with the back section
having the highest occupancy at67Yo. Despite the moderate demand for parking during school
hours, there remains ample available capacity to accommodate additionalvehicles if
necessary.

During the site visit, it was observed that a significant number of students were walking to and
from the bus stops located at the intersection of Coventry Road and Airport Road,
approximately 185 metres east of the site, and the bus stops on Queen Street East, about 400
metres northwest of the site. This high volume of pedestrian traffic suggests that many
students rely on public transportation, thereby reducing vehicle and parking demand for the
site. lnformation provided by Ace Acumen Academy indicates that the vast majority of students
(98%) either walk or use public transit to travelto and from the site.

Recorded Site Parking Demand

Paradigm staff recorded both site driveways for a 24-hour period starting at 6:00 AM on
Thursday, 20 June 2024, until 6:00 AM on Friday, 21 June 2024. An analysis was conducted
using 1S-minute intervals to determine the approximate parking demand at the site throughout
the day on Thursday,20 June2O24.

Assuming an empty parking lot at the start of the recording period, highest demand for the lot
occurs between 12:30 PM and 3:45 PM. The peak parking demand of 57 vehicles was found
between 1:30 PM and '1:45 PM. However, the recordings showed several vehicles per hour
picking up and dropping off students at both driveway accesses for the site, and within the
parking lot. These vehicles were counted in the parking demand analysis and resulted in an
increase in parking demand, although these vehicles never occupied any parking spaces and
were only stopped briefly to pick-up and drop-off passengers.

Considering the pick-up and drop-off vehicles in the analysis, the parking lot is considered to
briefly reach capacity in this early afternoon period, but not realize demand over capacity. lt is
found that the parking lot is below capacity from 6:00 AM to 12:30 PM, between 12:30 PM and
3:45 PM the lot reaches capacity briefly for this time period, and from 3:45 PM to the end of the
day the lot is again below capacity. This data highlights the adequacy of the parking lot to meet
parking demand throughout the day. Notably, the absence of vehicle parking over supply does
not encourage the transit and active transportation users to switch to the auto mode of travel.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 11
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Appendix B contains the parking demand analysis details based on the vehicle volumes from
the recordings of both driveway accesses.

lnstitute of Transportation Engineers Parking Generation Demand Analysis

The previous 2022 Parking Study uses the lnstitute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking
Generation Manual (Sth Edition)3 to estimate parking demand. Since the time of this study, an
updated 6th Edition has been published. As such, a revised ITE parking generation analysis is
provided below. To estimate demand, land use code (LUC) 540 is considered as the
appropriate land use.

Table 0. summarizes the respective coefficients of determination (R2) for each independent
variable, and the average parking rate.

TABLE 0.2: COEFFICIENT OF DETERMINATION FOR LUC 540 INDEPENDENT
VARIABLES

Several coefficients of determination and average parking rates have changed from the
Parking Generation Manual th Edition The data suggests that school population (students
and employees) or employee population typically provide a more accurate estimate of parking
demand as opposed to the size of the school or student population.

The ITE Parking Generation Manualdoes not specify whether ancillary non-academic land
uses are included within the gross floor area calculations. Therefore, the estimated parking
demands using gross floor area have been calculated with and without the gymnasium.

3lnstitute of Transportation Engineers. Parking Generation Manual(sth ed.).2023. Washington, DC

3.57 per 1,000 sq. ft. GFA

2.52 per employee

0.17 per person

0.20 per student

0.57

0.79

0.89

0.66

1,000 sq. ft. GFA

Employees

School Population

Students

R2 Average Parking RateIndependent
Variable

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 12
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Table 0.3 summarizes the estimated parking demands based on gross floor area and school
population for land use code 540.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 13
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TABLE 0.3: ESTIMATED PARKING DEMAND - ITE LUC 540

ln 2O22, based on gross floor area and total school population, the site was estimated to have
a peak hour parking demand of 82 and 126 spaces, respectively. This indicates a deficit
ranging from 34 to 78 parking spaces. Using the Parking Generation Manual6th Edition and
updated enrollment estimates, the estimated peak parking demand ranges between g7 to 260
spaces based on gross floor area and total school populatlon. This represents a deficiency of
between 49 and 212 parking spaces. As previously noted, all students do not attend the school
at the same time, so using the school population as the basis for the parking supply is not the
most accurate approach for this site context.

Three of the four ITE parking rates are based on less than 10 studies, which therefore does
not adequately capture the parking demands for the site and could overpredict the required
parking spaces. ln these cases, the actual demand at the site is a more accurate
representation of the site demand.

Proxy Sites Demand Analysis

ln 2022, Paradigm retained Traffic Survey Analysis lnc. to conduct parking surveys at 121
Brunel Road and 131 Brunel Road in the City of Mississauga and additionally reviewed parking
demand characteristics at two suburban college campuses in the Region of Durham: Trent
University in Oshawa and Durham College in Whitby. All proxy studies and their subsequent
results were approved by the City of Brampton. This section is recapping the results for the
proxy sites found in the 2022 Parking Study.

Similar to the land uses at 21 Coventry Road, all proxy sites contain standalone college
facilities, and none rely on off-site parking agreements to accommodate additional parking
demands. Further, the facility at 131 Brunel Road is operated by Acumen.

The parking surveys in the City of Mississauga were completed on Thursday,26 May 2O22
from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM at 30-minute intervals to compare the observed parking demands to
the available surplus and total parking supply at both sites. The analysis suggests a peak

121 spaces

97 spaces

260 spaces

26,898 sq.ft.

1,527 persons

33,880 sq.ft.
3.57 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft
GFA

3.57 spaces
per 1,000 sq. ft
GFA

0.17 spaces
per person

School
Population

Gross Floor
Area (with
gymnasium)

Gross Floor
Area (without
gymnasium)

Estimated
Parking

Demand Rate

GFA or
Persons

Estimated
Parking
Demand

Variable
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parking demand between 0.55 and 0.62 spaces per 20 m2 GFA, or 2.56 to 2.87 spaces per
1,000 sq. ft. GFA. These rates are both less than required in the City of Brampton Zoning By-
law (one space per 20 m2 GFA) and as published in the fiE Parking Generation Manual (dh
Edition) (3.57 spaces per 1,000 sq.ft. GFA).

When a parking rate of 0.62 spaces per 20 m2 GFA is applied to the subject site, a peak
parking demand of 78 spaces is expected. Compared to the current supply of 48 spaces, this
represents a deficit of 30 spaces. These calculations omit the gross floor area of the
gymnasium because both proxy sites included academic-only uses and the gymnasium is
considered ancillary to the academic land uses. Trips for the gymnasium are not expected to
generate parking demand independent of those parking on site for the school. With the gross
floor area of the site remaining unchanged, these findings are in alignment with those from the
2022Parking Study.

ln the Region of Durham, the Oshawa and Whitby parking demands were based on campus
parking studies completed by Paradigm in 20184 and 20195, respectively. Parking surveys
were completed at the Trent University (Oshawa) campus on Tuesday, 13 February 2018 and
Wednesday, 14 February 2018 from 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM, where a peak parking demand of
0.22 spaces per student was observed. Parking surveys were completed at the Durham
College (Whitby) campus on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 and Thursday, 12 September
2019 from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM, where a peak demand o12.11 spaces per 100 m2 gross floor
area was observed. Based on the rates at both campuses, the data suggests a peak parking
demand of between 53 and 328 spaces and represents a deficiency of between 5 and 280
spaces.

It is acknowledged the Region of Durham surveys were completed prior to the COVID-19
pandemic and the onset of virtual leaming infrastructure. There are likely virtual learning
opportunities that will reduce parking demands in the post-COVID-19 era. Additionally, the
Trent University and Durham College campuses are near much less transit services and
attended by a larger portion of domestic students with access to vehicles. The 21 Coventry
Road site is near several more bus stops and welcomes a significant population of
international students without access to vehicles, reducing the overall parking demands at the
site.

Site Specific Context

As noted in Section Error! Reference source not found., it is expected school staff are most
likely to contribute to on-site parking demands because the students are not likely to possess
driver's licenses. During the site visit conducted on Wednesday, 19 June 2024,large amounts
of students were observed to be walking to and from the school to the nearby bus stops along

a Trent University Durham Campus Parking Study. Prepared by Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited.
2018.5 Durham College Whitby Campus Parking Study. Prepared by Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited.
2019.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 15
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Airport Road. Additionally, a parking occupancy of 52Vo was recorded at 11:00 AM during the
site visit.

A total staff complement of approximately 39 persons are expected for the school, 14 persons
more than the 25 recorded in the 2022Parking Study. However, not all of these staff attend the
school at the same time. Even still, based on the current parking supply of 48 spaces and
assuming all staff are on-site at the same time, nine spaces would remain unoccupied if all
staff attended the site via single-occupant vehicles. This additional capacity, still allows for
visitor parking along with any students, however unlikely, that may be able to drive to the
school.

It is on the basis of the persons intended for the site that the existing parking supply of 48
spaces is adequate. An existing site, to be updated for use by predominantly non-motorist
occupants, conceivably should not increase demand for parking.

3.3 Gity of Brampton Zoning By-law

Off-site vehicle parking requirements are defined in Section 20.3 of the City of Brampton
Zoning By-law 270-2004 whereby a commercial school requires "...foLlr spaces for each
classroom or one parking space for each 20 square metres of gross commercial floor area or
portion thereof, whichever is greater."

Error! Reference source not found. summarizes the parking requirements.

TABLE 0.4: CITY OF BRAMPTON PARKING REQUIREMENTS

Based on number of classrooms, there is a need of 44 spaces, which represents four spaces
fewer than that of the 2022 parking study given the reduction in one classroom. Based on
gross floor area, there is a need for 158 spaces. lf the gymnasium is considered ancillary to
the site (i.e., parking demand is independent of the gymnasium land uses) the academic-
specific GFA would require 125 spaces. Both parking requirements from gross floor area
remain unchanged from 2022.

44 spaces

1 25 spaces

158 spaces

11 classrooms

2498.9 m2 GFA

3,147.5 m2 GFA

four spaces per
classroom

one space per 20 m2 (not
including gymnasium)

onespace per20m2
(including gymnasium)

Parking Rate Land Use Criteria Required Parking
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4 Gonclusions and Recommendations

4.1 Gonclusions

The conclusions of the study are as follows

observations indicate that a significant number of students walk between the site and
the bus stops along Airport Road and Queen Street. A parking occupancy rale of 52%
was observed on site. The site observations highlight the high usage of public transit by
students and the moderate parking demand for the site compared to its supply.

Thursday 20 June 2024 to capture the number of vehicles entering and exiting the lot.
Through the analysis of this data, it was identified that the parking demand remains
below capacity for a large portion of a typical school day and briefly reaches capacity
from approximately 12:3O PM to 3:45 PM. At no point in time, was vehicle parking
demand above capacity. Additionally, a small amount of vehicle pick-up and drop-off
demand was observed. This data confirmed that the site is not oversupplying vehicle
parking and encouraging otherwise active transportation and transit trips to use
vehicles.

260 parking spaces would be sufficient for the site. Based on the proposed supply of 48
spaces, this is a deficit of 49 to 212 spaces, however this ITE parking demand database
does not contain a full set of studies that are comparable to the subject site. This rate is
also based on all staff and students attending the site at the same time, which is not the
case for this specific site.

suggest a peak parking demand of 0.62 spaces per 20 m2 GFA (2.87 spaces per 1,000
sq.ft. GFA). This indicates a supply of 78 spaces and a total deficit of 30 spaces,
assuming the gymnasium is not included in the total gross floor area. Parking demand
surveys were also conducted at two proxy sites in the Region of Durham suggesting a
parking demand of 0.22 spaces per student or 2.11 spaces per 100 m2 GFA. This
indicates a potential demand of 53 to 280 spaces, with a deficit ranging from five to 232
spaces, respectively.

first 60 days in Ontario. However, eligibility to exchange their license depends on their
country's agreement with Ontario, making them less likely to drive to school regularly or
long-term.

or one space per 20 m2 gross floor area (GFA).

. Based on the site plan's gross floor area, the site requires 44 parking spaces based
on the number of classrooms. A supply of 158 parking spaces (including the

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Page 17
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gymnasium) or 125 parking spaces (excluding the gymnasium) is needed based on
all staff and students attending the site at the same time.

The proposed parking supply of 48 spaces as compared to the zoning by-law
parking requirements represents a deficiency between 0 and 110 spaces. The
parking supply meets the zoning by-law requirements when the number of
classrooms is used in the calculation rather than the gross floor area.

4.2 Recommendations

Based on the findings of this study, it is recommended

parking supply based on the total number of classrooms as opposed to the gross floor
area.

Yours very truly,

PARADIGM TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS LIMITED

a

Joshua de Boer
M. Eng., P. Eng., PTOE
Senior Project Manager, Associate

Gene Ghartier
M.A.Sc., P. Eng., FITE
Vice President and Chief Development Officer
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Appendix A
Pre-Study Consultation Notes
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From: -BaiE5,_Alnandeep
To: Josh=de-.Boer

Cc: Neshonlljssaqhian; .Llemon-Morneau, Francois

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL](24020) 21 Coventry Road Parking Study - Terms of Reference

Date: June 20, 2024 10:18:37 AM

Attachments: imageOol,png

Hi Josh

I have reviewed the terms of reference and provided the following comments.

1. The parking study is to justify the approximaleTO% proposed parking reduction.

2. A minimum of three (3) proxy sites, preferably within the City of Brampton, are required.

3. An analysis of the onsite parking demand since the temporary approval was granted is to be

included in the parking study.

Kind Regards,

Amandeep Bains, B.Eng., EIT

Traffic Pla nning Technologist

Public Works & Engineering I City of Brampton

From: Josh de Boer <jdeboer@ptsl.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 1.6,202410:24 AM

To: Bains, Amandeep <Amandeep.Bains@brampton.ca>

Cc: Neshon Missaghian <nmissaghian@ptsl.com>

Subject: IEXTERNAL](2402401 21 Coventry Road Parking Study - Terms of Reference

Good morning Mr. Bains,

Hope all is well at Brampton.

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited has been retained by Acumen Brampton lnc., to
prepare a Parking Study for the commercial school at 21 Coventry Road in the Gity of
Brampton. A commercial school is a school that acts as a paid school for foreign post-
secondary students to gain an education in the service sector industries (i.e. business,
tech, etc.). For more information, visit: https:/lcanadaacumen.caiview-programsi.

The site was previously occupied by an international school.ln 2022, the property owner
proposed repurposing the site into a commercial school through a City of Brampton
Committee of Adjustment Minor Variance Application. A Parking Study in support of the
application recommended that the City of Brampton acknowledge the context of the site
and the appropriateness of the proposed parking supply based on the total number of
classrooms as opposed to the gross floor area. The application was temporarily approved
for a three-year period and the building has now been operational for approximately one
year. The property owner is seeking permanent approval through another Committee of
Adjustment Minor Variance Application.



o 1eeglihe,@IbjreeFprdFe6ntdSoteingeen approximate lot area of 0.57 hectares with an
approximate frontage of 58 metres onto Coventry Road. The commercial school is a three-
story building with 11 classrooms, a variety of ancillary uses (e.9., study rooms, offices),
and a one-story gymnasium at the south portion of the site. A total vehicle parking supply of
48 spaces will continue to be provided at the site. The weekday hours of operation of the
school are 8:00 AM-10:00 PM. The school also operates through reduced hours on
Saturdays.

A drafi concept plan is attached for your reference.
I
ln completing our study, we intend to:

. Review the transportation network context near the site and the changes, if any, from
the previous parking study, including:

o Transit routes and stops
o Land use context
o Sidewalk and cycling network connectivity

. Review parking requirements for commercial schools as outlined in the City of
Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004.

. Estimate vehicle parking demand using:
o ITE Parking Generation Manual(6th Edition)

o Prepare an updated Parking Management Strategy, with applicable TDM measures,
if deemed necessary.

Regards,

Joshua de Boer, M.Eng., P.Eng., PTOE
Senior Project Manager, Associate
(He/Him)

R.gr,sr"cigm
5A-150 Pinebush Road, Cambridge, ON NIR 8J8
p; 416.479.9684 x505
m:905.807.2424
e: jdeboer@ptsl.com

w: www.ptsl.com

This e-mail and any fites transmitted with it are confidential and intended solety for the

use of the individuaI or entity to whom they are addressed. lf you have received this e-

mail in error please notify the sender immediatety. Ptease note that any views or

opinions presented in this e-mail are sotely those of the author and do not necessarily

represent those of Paradigm Transportation Sotutions Limited. Finalty, the recipient

shoutd check this e-maiI and any attachments for the presence of viruses. Paradigm

Transportation Solutions Limited accepts no Liabil,ity for any damage caused by any virus

Greot
Ploce
To
Work

9.',l.trli:9.



,9 1998 Paradiom Transnonatlon Solutions.Lrmrte{r
transrnrttecl'by th rs e-ma rL.

Please review the City of Brampton e-mail disclaimer statement at:
http://www.brampton.calEN/Online-Services/Pages/Privacy-Statement.aspx



6) 1998 Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limitecj

Appendix B
Parking Demand Analysis Data

Paradigm Transportation Solutions Limited I Appendices
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KW BRAMPTON
bromplon.co Flower City

FILE NUMBER 4-2022-0168

RON CHATHA, MEMBER

DESIREE DOERFLER, MEMBER

DAVID COLP, MEMBER

ANA GRISTINA MARQUES, MEMBER

f-iotiee ot Decision
rCommittee cf Adjustmeni

HEARING DATE AUGUST 2,2022

ra It "\ .l

APPLiCATION MADE BY ACUMEN BRAMPTON INC.

tN THE MATTER OF SECTION 45 OF THE PLANNING ACT;zoNlNG BY-LAW 270-2004 AND AN APPLICATION
FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR SPECIAL PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE(S):

1. To permita commercial school;

2. To provide 48 parking spaces.

(21 COVENTRY ROA.D, PART OF BLOCK E, PLAN 977, PARTS 1, 2, PLAN 43R-12163)

THE REQUEST IS HEREBY APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDTTIONS
(AppRovAL ts GRANTED SUBJECT TO A BU|LDTNG PERMIT BEING ISSUED BY THE CITY OF BRAMPTON
WHERE REQUIRED AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES AUGUST BE APPLICABLE)

SEE SCHEDUI.E'OA" ATTACHED
REASONS

This decision reflects that in the opinion of ihe Commitiee

The variance authorized is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building, or structure
referred to in the application, and

2. The general intent and purpose of ihe zoning by-law and the City of Brampton Official Plan are maintained
and the variance is minor.

Any and all written submissions relating to this applicaiion that were made to the Committee of Adjustment before its
decision and any and all oral submissions related to this application that were made at the Committee of Adjustment
meeting, held under the Planning Acf, have been, on balance, taken into consideration bythe Committee as part of iis
deliberations and final decision on this matter.

MOVED BY: D.Colp SECONDED BY D- Doerfler

CHAIR OF MEETING: RON CHATHA

WE THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS NOTED BELOW HEREBY CONCUR IN THE DECISION

AUTHORIZED BY VOTE HELD AT A MEETING ON AUGUST 2,2A22

1

DATED THIS 2ND DAY OF AUGUST.2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE LAST DAY FOR APPEALING THIS DEC'SION TA THE ONTARIO LAND
TRIBUNAL WILL BE AUGUST 22. 2022

I, JEANIE MYERS, SECRETARY.TREASURER OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJ ENT CERTIFY THAT THE
FOREGOING IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE DECISION OF THE COMM WITH RESPECT TO THE ABOVE
APPLICATION.

te4"r

ARY-TREASU
OF ADJ



Flower City

brampton.ca

THIS IS SCHEDULE'A'' REFERRED TO ON THE NOTICE OF DECISION

APPLICATION NO: A-2022-0168

DATED: August 2,2422

Conditions:

1. That the extent of the variances be limited to that shown on the sketch attached
to the Notice of Decision:

2. That the variance be approved for a temporary period of three (3) years;

3. That the owner shall submit a parking utilization study to justify the reduction in
the number of parking spaces prior to a future extension of the Commercial
School use;

4. That the maximum combined gross floor area for the commercial school and
private school shall not exceed 1,400 square metres for classrooms and the
maximum building occupancy of 480 persons in association with private school
and commercialschool;

5. That failure to comply with and maintain the conditions of Committee shall render
the approval null and void.

Treasurer
of Adju

t!^cu
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Zoning Non-compliance Ghecklist

Applicant: Ace Acumen Academy
Address:21 Coventry
Zoning: M3A-2544
By-law 270-2004, as amended

File No.
A>?ctr-<roM

Section
#

2544

20.3

By-law Requirement

Whereas the By-law doesn't
permit a commercial school

Whereas the By-law requires
158 parking spaces

Proposal

To permit a commercial
school

To provide 47 parking
spaces

Gategory

USE

LOT DIMENSIONS
AREA/DEPTH/WIDTH
BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT/SIDE/REAR
BUILDING SIZE

BUILDING HEIGHT

COVERAGE

BELOW GRADE
ENTRANCE

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SETBACKS

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SIZE / HEIGHT

MULTIPLE ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES

DRIVEWAY WIDTH

LANDSCAPED OPEN
SPACE

ENCROACHMENTS

PARKING

SCHEDULE'C'

Reviewed by Zoning

Date


